

No. 22-859

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE R. JARKESY, JR., *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF CTIA—THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION,
USTELECOM—THE BROADBAND ASSOCIATION,
AND COMPETITIVE CARRIERS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

THOMAS M. JOHNSON, JR.

Counsel of Record

JEREMY J. BROGGI

MICHAEL J. SHOWALTER

JOEL S. NOLETTE

WILEY REIN LLP

2050 M Street N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

tmjohnson@wiley.law

(202) 719-7000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT JURY-TRIAL RIGHT EXTENDS TO FEDERAL AGENCY CLAIMS SEEKING CIVIL MONETARY PENALTIES	5
A. The SEC’s Approach Conflicts With The Seventh Amendment’s Text	5
B. The SEC’s Approach Conflicts With History And Tradition	8
C. The SEC’s Approach Conflicts With Precedent	12
D. The SEC’s Approach Is Unworkable, Proves Too Much, And Is Without Limiting Principle.....	18
II. SUBORDINATING CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO ADMINISTRATIVE CONVENIENCE UNDERMINES FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS.	21
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 827 F. Supp. 4 (D.D.C. 1993).....	23
<i>Arangure v. Garland</i> , No. 19-4025, 2022 WL 539224 (6th Cir. Feb. 23, 2022).....	15
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. OSHA</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977).....	3, 15, 16
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	22, 23, 24, 27, 28
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 986 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2021).....	23
<i>Ex Parte Bakelite Corp.</i> , 279 U.S. 438 (1929).....	13
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	7
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	20
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	17, 20
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	14
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	10, 22
<i>Cohen v. Wright</i> , 22 Cal. 293 (1863)	11
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	13
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	22
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	6, 12, 15, 16, 18
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1609 (2023).....	14, 18
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	17, 21
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	17
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	21
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)	9
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856).....	13, 14
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	18
<i>Newland v. Marsh</i> , 19 Ill. 376 (1857)	11
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	4, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 19, 20
<i>Oceanic Steam Navigation Co. v. Stranahan</i> , 214 U.S. 320 (1909).....	14
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018).....	7, 13, 17
<i>Passavant v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 214 (1893).....	15
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Ex parte Randolph</i> , 20 F. Cas. 242 (No. 11,558) (C.C. Va. 1833).....	10
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	17
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	6, 10, 13, 16, 18
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	12
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	5, 6, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015).....	19, 20, 28
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	24
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	5
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1	10
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 45(m)	28
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)(A)	27
47 U.S.C. § 401(a).....	28
47 U.S.C. § 503(b).....	23, 25
 Other Authorities	
<i>In re Adma Telecom, Inc.</i> , Notice of Apparent Liability for Forfeiture, 24 FCC Rcd. 838 (2009)	25
1 Annals of Cong. 457 (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	21
1 William Blackstone, Commentaries.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Adam B. Cox & Emma Kaufman, <i>The Adjudicative State</i> , 132 Yale L.J. 1769 (2023).....	11
Andrew N. Vollmer, <i>Submission of Comments on Improving and Reforming Regulatory Enforcement and Adjudication at the Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , OMB-2019-0006 (Mar. 9, 2020), tinyurl.com/y5qcknzx	24
Brian Mahoney, <i>SEC Could Bring More Insider Trading Cases In-House</i> , Law360 (June 11, 2014), tinyurl.com/y2msouwu	24
Bryan N. Tramont, <i>Too Much Power, Too Little Restraint: How the FCC Expands Its Reach Through Unenforceable and Unwieldy “Voluntary” Agreements</i> , 53 Fed. Commc’ns L.J. 49 (2000)	26
Caleb Nelson, <i>Adjudication in the Political Branches</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 559 (2007).....	8, 9, 11, 14, 15
<i>In re Chinese Voice of Golden City DKQLS-LP, Las Vegas, Nev.</i> , Order on Review, 377 FCC Red. 6298 (2022)	25
Chris Cox, <i>The Growing Use of SEC Administrative Proceedings</i> (May 13, 2015), tinyurl.com/yyusqwh2	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FCC, <i>Agency Financial Report Fiscal Year 2022</i> , tinyurl.com/45fvr3b3	27
FCC, <i>Enforcement Primer</i> (last visited Oct. 13, 2023), fcc.gov/general/enforcement-primer	25, 28
<i>FCC Proposes More Than \$1.4 Million Fine Against PayG for 18 Apparent Payment Violations of Universal Service Fund and Other Federal Fees</i> , FCC (May 30, 2023), tinyurl.com/b47kr4kf	26
Gregory Ablavsky, <i>Getting Public Rights Wrong</i> , 74 Stan. L. Rev. 277 (2022).....	11, 12, 18
Ilan Wurman, <i>Nonexclusive Functions and Separation of Powers Law</i> , 107 Minn. L. Rev. 735 (2022)	12
Jan M. Rybnicek & Joshua D. Wright, <i>Defining Section 5 of the FTC Act</i> , 21 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 1287 (2014)	25
Luis A. Aguilar, <i>A Stronger Enforcement Program to Enhance Investor Protection</i> , SEC (Oct. 25, 2013), tinyurl.com/y2ms5843	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Martin H. Redish & Daniel J. LaFave, <i>Seventh Amendment Right to Jury Trial in Non-Article III Proceedings: A Study in Dysfunctional Constitutional Theory</i> , 4 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 407 (1995).....	15, 16
Nathan S. Chapman & Michael W. McConnell, <i>Due Process as Separation of Powers</i> , 121 Yale L.J. 1672 (2012)	9
<i>In re Net One Int’l Net One, LLC Farrahtel Int’l, LLC</i> , Order of Forfeiture, 29 FCC Rcd. 264 (2014)	25
Paul K. Sun, Jr., <i>Congressional Delegation of Adjudicatory Power to Federal Agencies and the Right to Trial by Jury</i> , 1988 Duke L.J. 539	18
<i>In re Purple Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , Notice of Apparent Liability for Forfeiture, 29 FCC Rcd. 5491 (2014)	26
Randolph J. May & Seth L. Cooper, <i>The FCC Threatens the Rule of Law: A Focus on Agency Enforcement and Merger Review Abuses</i> , 17 Federalist Soc’y Rev. 54 (2016).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
1 St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries: With Notes of Reference, to the Constitution and Laws, of the Federal Government of the United States; and of the Commonwealth of Virginia</i> (1803).....	9
<i>In re TerraCom, Inc. & YourTel Am., Inc.</i> , Notice of Apparent Liability for Forfeiture, 29 FCC Rcd. 13325 (2014)	26
<i>In re TerraCom, Inc. & YourTel Am., Inc.</i> , Order and Consent Decree, 30 FCC Rcd. 7075 (2015).....	26
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (1868).....	11
<i>In re VCI Co.</i> , Notice of Apparent Liability for Forfeiture and Order, 22 FCC Rcd. 15933 (2007).....	26
William Baude, <i>Adjudication Outside Article III</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 1511 (2020).....	9, 15
